Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **Melco International Development Limited**

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) Website : <u>http://www.melco-group.com</u> (Stock Code : 200)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE** is hereby given that an extraordinary general meeting of Melco International Development Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 38th Floor, The Centrium, 60 Wyndham Street, Central, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 29 December 2010 at 10:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if though fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## **"THAT**

- (a) the directors of the Company (the "Directors") be and are hereby authorised to grant to Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung share options (the "Options") to subscribe for 38,000,000 shares of the Company at an exercise price of HK\$4.58 per share under the Share Option Scheme of the Company adopted on 8 March 2002 and amended on 8 June 2009 on such terms as they consider appropriate;
- (b) any one of the Directors be and is hereby authorised to do any act or thing and to sign, seal, execute and/or deliver any document for and on behalf of the Company as may be necessary, desirable or expedient in connection with the grant of the Options to Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung; and
- (c) all acts and actions taken by the Directors or any of them in connection with the grant of the Options to Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung before the date hereof be hereby approved, ratified and confirmed."

By Order of the Board of Melco International Development Limited Tsang Yuen Wai, Samuel Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 10 December 2010

Registered Office: 38th Floor, The Centrium 60 Wyndham Street Central Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and on a poll vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be deposited at the Company's registered office together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting.
- 3. If more than one of the joint holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register in respect of the relevant shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. In accordance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, voting on the above resolution will be taken by poll.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises three Executive Directors, namely Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Tsui Che Yin, Frank and Mr. Chung Yuk Man, Clarence; one Non-executive Director, namely Mr. Ng Ching Wo; and three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Sir Roger Lobo, Mr. Sham Sui Leung, Daniel and Dr. Tyen Kan Hee, Anthony.